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KAMALA D. [IARRIS
Attorney General of California
THOMAS L. RINALDI
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
SYDNEY M. MEHRINGER
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No, 245282
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2537 ‘
Facsimile; (213) 897-2804 L /

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
. STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Ac(;usatibn Against: " | Case No. 5228
MARK ALAN MARTINEZ |AccusaTioN
16207 Sitting Bull Stregt .
Victorville, CA 92395 ‘
‘Pharmac Techmcmn Registratlon
No. TCH 29329
Respondent,
Comﬁlainant alleges:
| PARTIES

1. Virginia Heroid ("Complainant") brings ,thislAccusation solely in her official capacity
as the Executive Officer of fhe Board of Phamiaoy (“Board") Department of Coﬁsumer Affairs,

2. On or about May 13, 1999 the Board issued Phalmacy Technician Registration No.
TCH 29329 to Mark Alan Martinez ("Respondent“) T he Pharrnacy Technician Registration was
in full Vfozce”and effect at all tunes relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on
January 31, j201 5, un,les!.s renewed,

JURISDICTION,

3. This Accusation is brought before the Board under the authority of the following -

laws, All section references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated.
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4, ;Section 43?0 provides in pcftinent part, that every license issﬁgd by the Boards is
subject to discipline, including suspension or revocation,

3 ‘Section 43?0,1 states, in pertinent part;

"The expiration, ;c_ancellation, forfeiture, or suspension of a board-issued license by |
operation of law or by order or decision of the board or a éourt of law, the placement of a license -
on a retired status, or the voluntary surrender of a license by a licensee shall not deprix-le tﬁe boérd
of jurisdiction to commence .or proceed with any investigation of, or action or disciplinary
proceeding against, the licensee or to render a decision suspending or revoking the license."

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

6. Section 490 states, in pertinent part;

: "(a) In addiﬁon to any other action that a board is permitted to take against a licensee, a
board may suspend or qevoke a license on the ground that the licensee has been convieted of a
crime, it the, crime is substantlally related to the quallﬁcatmns functlons or.duties of the busmcss
or profession for which the license was issued.

R

(b} Nomlthstmdmg any other provision of law, a board may exercise any authonty o

‘dlSClpllnC a; hcensee for conviction of a crime that is independent of the authority granted under

subdivision (a) only if the crime is substantxally related to the qualifications, functions, or duties
of the business or profession for which the licensee's license was issued.
"(c) A conviction within the meaning of this section means a plea or verdict of guilty or a .

conviction following a plea of nolo contendere. Any action that a board is petmitted to take

following the establishment of a conviction may be taken when the time for appeal has elapsed, or

the judgmcnt of conviction has been affirmed on appeal, or when an order granting probation is
made suspendlng the 1rnp051t10n of sentence 1rreSpectlve of a subsequent order under the
provisions of Seo’uon 1203 4 of the Penal Code "

7. .Scctlon 4301 states, in pertinent part:

"The }_g.oard shall {ake action against any holder of a license w_lio is guilty of unpr;)fessional
conduet or yhose licens:e has been procured by fraud or misrepresentation or issued by mistake, |

Unprofessiohal_ conduct shall ificlude, but is not limited to, any of the following:

2
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"(h) The administering to oneself, of any cbntn;ollcd substance, or the use of any dangerous
drug or of alcoholic be‘:ver'ages to the extent or in'a manner as to be dangerous or injurious to
oneself, to e: person hoiding a license under this chapter, or to any other person or to the public, or
to the extent that the usjé impairs the ability of the person to oonduct with safety to the public the

practice authorized by the license.

"(k) The conviction of more than one misdemeanor or any felony involving the use,

consumption, or self-administration of any dangerous drug or alcoholic beverage, or any

combination of those substances.

| "(1) The conviction of a crime suBstantially related to the qualifications, fuﬁctions, and
duties of a l:ioenssé under this chapter, The record of conviction of a violation of Chapter 13
(commencing with Section 801) of Title 21 of the United Sfates (__Zode regulating controlled
substances qr of a violation of the statutes of this sfate regulating controlled substances or
dangerous drugs shall lz;be conelusive evideﬁce of unprofessional conduct. In all other cases, the- |
record of conviction shall be conclusive evidence only of the fact that the conviction ocourred.
The board.n';léy inquire ziﬁto the circumstances surrounding the commission of the crime, in ordér
fo fix thé dééreé of digaipline or, in the case of a conviction not ifvolving controlled substances or

danger'ous cirtlgs, to de&:rmine if' the conviction is of an offense substantially related to the

qualiﬁca,tior:;s, functions, and duties of a licensee under this chapter. A plea or verdict of guilty or |

a conviction following a plea of nolo contendere is deemed to be a conviction within the meahing

of this provision. The board may take action when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the

judgment of conviction has been affirmed on appeal or when an order granting probation is made '

suspending fghe-imposit%on of sentence, irrespective of a subsequeht order under Section 1203.4 of
fhe Penal Cédé allowing the person to withdraw his or her plea of guilty and to enter 4 plea of not
guilty, or sgﬁiing aside t}lerverdict of guilty, or dismissing the accusation, information, of ‘
indictmen .'f_; e :

117 |
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REGULATORY PROVISIONS

8, California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, states, in pefcinenf part:

"For the purpose of denial, suspension, or revocation of a persbnal or facillity license
pursuant to IDivis:ion 1.|5 (commencing with Section 475), a crime or act shall be considered :
substantially related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a licensee or registrant if to a
substantial degreg it evidenoes present or potential unfitness of a licensee or fegistraqt to perform
the functior;s author’izeii by his license or registration in a manner consistent with the public
health, ;;afet'y, or Weifar:e. " |

COST RECOVERY

9. ‘Section 123.3 pravides, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the
administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed & viclation or violations of
the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and

enforcement of the case,

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Conviction of Sﬁbstantially Related Crimes)
10. 'Re‘spondenLt is subjeet to disciplinary action under Code section 4301, subdivision (1),
and Code sq:éction 490, I;I’l conjunction with California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770,
on the grouﬁds of unprc?fessional conduct in that Respondent was convicted of crimes
sub_st-antiélly:.reiated to the qualifications, functions, and dﬁtie‘s of a pharmacy technician, as -

follows:

a.  Onorabout May 5, 2014, aftes pleading nolo contendere, Réspondent was convicted |

of one misdémeanor count of violating Vehicle Code section 23 153, subdivision (b) [driving with |

a blood aleohol level of 0.08% or more, by weight, of alcohol in his blood causing injury] end one
misdemeanor count of violating Vehicle Code section 20001, subdivision (a) [leaving the scene of
an accident} in the eriminal proceeding.entitled The People ofStq_té of California v, Mark Alan

Martinez (Supef. Ct. L.A, County, 2014, Case No, 3PK02995). Respondent admitted to special

allegations of driving with a blood alcohol level of 0,15% or more, by weight, of aleohol in his

blood withiri the meaning of Vehicle Code section 23578, The court ordered Respondent to serve |

‘ -4
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120 days in Los Angeles County Jail, to enroll in an 18 month second offender alcohol program, .

L

§ 1 .
and placed him on 4 years probation with terms and conditions,
b.  The circumstances surrounding the May 5, 2014 conviction are that on or about May
18, 2013, Pomona Police Department officers were alerted to & hit and run traffic collision with

injuries. An officer feéponding to the report observed Respondent's vehicle, which had sustained

| substantial damage, heading away from the scene of the accident at a high rate of speed with its

headlights off. The officer conducted a traffic stop and approacﬁed Respondent. The officer
immediately smelled the odor of an alcoholic beverage cmitting from Respondent’s breath and
person, During questio:ning, Respondent admitted to consuming a couple of beers. Respondent
refused to cﬁmplete ﬁeftd sobriety tests, The driver of the vehicle that Respondent collided with
suffered a laceration and swelling on the upper left side of her head. It was Isubsequeriﬂy
determined 'thét Respoqdeht's blood-aleohol content was 0.17%.

e Onor about October 7, 2009, after pleading guilty, Respondent was convicted of oné
misdemeanorr count of violating Vehicle Code seetion 231 Sﬁ, Vs'ubdivision (b) [driving while |
having a 0,08% or higher blood alcohol] in the criminal proceedit_lg entitled The People of the
Statte of Californiav. Mark Alan Martinez (Super. Ct. LA, County, 2009, Case No. 9JB08496),
Respondent admitted to special allegations of driving with a blood alcoho! level of 0,15% or
more, by weight, of alcohol in his biood within' the meaning of Vehicle Code section 23578, The
court Qrdere;d Resporidqnt to enroll fn a 6 month first offender alcohol program and placed him on
3 years probation with ferms and conditions, R

d.  Thé circumstances surtounding the Octobef 7, 2009 conviction are that on or labout
August 8,‘ 2009, ) Covi_fga Police Depaﬁmenf officer initiated a traffic enforcement stop after
observing Respondent making an unsafe lane change. The officer immediately smelled a strong
odor of an a%’coholic bc‘éférage emitting from Respondent, Respondent was observed to have red,
watery; blobdshot eyes,land he was slurring his words. Respondent admitted to drin_kirig four 12-
ounce cans of Coors Light beer earliér._ Respondent submitted to,é series of field sobriety tests
but was unable to successfully perform them. It was subsequently determined that Respondent's

blood-alcohol éontent was 0,19%.
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SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Alcohol Related Conwctmns)

11, Respondent Is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301, subdivision (k),;

on the grounds of unprofossmnal conduct in that on or about May 5, 2014 and October 7, 2009

~ Respondent sustained misdemesnor criminal convictions involving the consumption of alcoholic

beverages. ‘Complainaot refers to, and by this reference ihoorporates,. the allegations in Paragraph
10, subpara;graphs (a) and (o), as though fully set forth herein,
THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE -

(Dangerous Use of Alcohol) _
12, Respondent is subject to disciplinary action undor Code section 4301, subdivision (h),
on the grounds of unprofossiona] conduot in that on or abodt May 18, 2013 and August 8, 2009, .
Respondent used aloohollc beverages to an extent or in a manner dangerous or 11‘1J urious to
hlmself any person, or tho public. Complainant refers to, and by this roferonce mcorporatos, the
allegations in Paragraph 10, subparagraphs (b) and (d), as though fully set forth herein.
WHE%{EFORE, éomplainant recjuests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,

and that following the hearing, the Board issue a decision:”

1. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Technician Registration No, TCH 29329, issued to,

Mark Alan Martmoz

2, Orderlng Marlc Alan Martmoz to pay the Board the roasonablo costs of the '

“investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to section 125.3; and

3. Takmg such other and further action as deemed necessary. and propet,

DATED: 2/2 5/)5

Department of Consumer Affairs

- S State of California
- | o Complainant
LA2014512344 _ : '
51668660.doc . .
6 5

Accusation




